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Building Inspection Report 

Inspector: Date: 

PROPERTY DETAILS 
Type of Inspection: Main Agency: 

Property Owner(s) and Known Occupant(s): APN(s): 

Site Address/Area: Zoning: 

Planning & Building Records 
CEU Case Number: Past CEU Case: 

INSPECTION DETAILS 
Consenting Party: Time: 

Other Agencies: 
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Recommendations: 

For the Humboldt County Building Department: 

Signature: ______________________ 

Name: ______________ ___________ 

Title:  _____________________ 

Date: ______________________ 
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	Inspector: Robert Edwards
	Date: 10-31-24
	Main Agency: Humboldt County
	Property Owners and Known Occupants: Bode Lucas K
Rockey Katie
	APNs: 016-011-066-000
	Site AddressArea: 2335 Togo St, Eureka, CA
95501
	Zoning: 
	CEU Case Number: CE23-2092
	Past CEU Case: 1. CE22-1527  2. CE22-1840  3. CE24-2227
	Consenting Party: Humboldt County Drug Task Force
	Time: 9/26/24 at 9:00 A.M.
	Other Agencies: 1.  Code Enforcement 
2.  Humboldt County Drug Task Force (HCDTF)
	Type of Inspection: Substandard housing
	SUMMARYRow1: On 9-26-24, I met with code enforcement officer Warren Black at the HCDTF office to make a plan to execute the inspection warrant. The DTF agent made a plan that they would go ahead of us and clear the property. Once the property was all clear, Warren and I would enter the property and conduct our inspections. We left their office and waited in a parking lot a block away. When the DTF cleared the property, they waved us in for our inspection. They had several people in handcuffs in front of the property.

I entered the front door of the property. This is a split-level dwelling with rooms on multiple floors. The street level consists of the garage, kitchen, living room, bathroom, one bedroom with a bathroom attached, and a deck off the bedroom and living room. The stairs lead down to the lower level, which has a family room, two bedrooms, and a bathroom. A deck off the back has exterior stairs leading to the backyard area. There is access to the subarea of the dwelling from the backyard.

My inspection started on the street level. Upon entering the property, I immediately noticed all the solid waste and debris in the living room and bathroom. I began in the kitchen area, where the ceiling lights were hanging out of their housing, and cabinet doors were missing. Additionally, there was evidence of mold and dampness on the walls. I proceeded to the garage, which was barely accessible due to solid waste, vehicles, and old appliances. During the electrical panel inspection, I observed that the panel cover had been removed, creating a shock and fire hazard. The panel had been tampered with, leading to a dangerous and unsafe condition. Moreover, the garage had hazardous wiring, outlets, and switches, creating fire hazards.

The bathroom on the street level was not accessible due to solid waste blocking the door. The bedroom on this level was filled with solid waste, making it barely walkable and creating egress issues. It appeared they were working on a motorcycle in the bedroom, and the electrical outlets and switches had been taken apart, exposing wires. The ceiling light in the attached bathroom was hanging from the ceiling in the shower, creating a shock hazard. The outlets next to the sink were protruding from their boxes, posing a shock hazard. Additionally, the toilet was missing its tank, and there appeared to be mold on the ceiling and around the exhaust fan.

The family room on the lower level was full of furniture debris and miscellaneous items, making walking difficult. A gas fireplace with combustible material was around it, creating a fire hazard. The first bedroom on the lower level was cluttered with furniture, and the egress window appeared blocked, with missing smoke detectors. The second room also lacked smoke detectors. The bathroom on the lower level was missing electrical covers. Both levels of decks were cluttered with solid waste and debris.

During my inspection, I found that the lift pump for the waste system was not wired in a watertight electrical box. Non-metallic (NM) wire ran through PVC pipe to the sub-area. Outside of the building, there were broken outlets and exposed wiring. I noted that the foundation point load footings holding structural posts had been undermined in several places, leading to structural issues. There were visible structural cracks in the concrete at post-base brackets. The subarea under the house had been undermined to create storage, which caused severe structural issues. The footings for the structure had been chipped away and dug around in numerous places in the sub-area, leading to exposure of the footing and removal of the supporting dirt.

A toilet had been improperly installed on a platform in the sub-area, presenting a safety hazard, as the plumbing was not installed to code. There was debris, solid waste, and an abandoned excavator in the backyard. Electrical cords ran through the backyard and were exposed to the weather, creating a fire hazard. This concluded my inspection. I took photos, documented my findings, and left the property. My professional opinion on this property is that it should be vacated due to the electrical, plumbing, mechanical, and structural issues until these issues are addressed and brought up to standard building and health and safety codes.


	Description of ViolationsRow1: The basement/mud area's water closet is unsafe and not permitted.  HSC §17920.3(a)(1)
The first-floor common bathroom is inaccessible, creating a fire hazard.  HSC §17920.3(a)(1)
The first-floor bathroom has no tank on the water closet.  HSC §17920.3(a)(1)
Evidence of dampness in bedrooms, kitchen, front room, and bottom floor.  HSC §17920.3(a)(11).
Evidence of rodent infestation in dwelling and subarea.  HSC §17920.3(a)(12)
Kitchen and bathroom walls appear to have dampness and mold.  HSC §17920.3(a)(13)
Exterior siding and trim needs repair.  HSC §17920.3(a)(14)
Interior wall and ceiling covering need repair.  HSC §17920.3(a)(14)
Interior doors and trim need of repair.  HSC §17920.3(a)(14)
Electrical hazards throughout dwelling.  HSC §17920.3(a)(14)
The sewer lift pump requires correct electrical and venting connections.  HSC §17920.3(a)(15)
The foundation stem wall footings have been excavated around them, creating structural hazards.  HSC §17920.3(b)(1)
The foundation footings for the point load post are cracked and have been undermined.  HSC §17920.3(b)(1)
The area beneath the dwelling has been excavated to the point of undermining the foundation and footings, causing structural damage to the building.  HSC §17920.3(b)(1)
The point load post and structural brackets have been compromised by removing dirt and broken concrete around the bracket.  HSC §17920.3(b)(4)
The electrical panel in the garage is a fire hazard due to the wiring in the panel, which has double wire to breaker lugs, wrong wire size to breakers, extension cords in the panel, unsafe exposed wires, and shock hazards.  HSC §17920.3(d)
The electrical wiring in the garage is exposed, creating a fire hazard.  HSC §17920.3(d)
Many unattached light fixtures are hanging in the house, causing an unsafe condition. HSC §17920.3(d)
There are exposed wiring in several areas inside the house.  HSC §17920.3(d)
Solid waste and debris are obstructing access to the first-floor bathroom.  HSC §17920.3(e)
The water closet tank is missing from the first-floor bedroom's bathroom.  HSC §17920.3(e)
An unpermitted water closet in the foundation sub-area has an unsafe platform and hazardous conditions.  HSC §17920.3(e)
The bottom floor gas fireplace has combustibles stacked around the appliance.  HSC §17920.3(f)
The pilot light of the gas fireplace on the bottom floor seems to be on and will require service by a licensed mechanical contractor.  HSC §17920.3(f)
Exterior siding needs repair and weather sealing.  HSC §17920.3(g)(2)
The exterior doors have some damage and need repair.  HSC §17920.3(g)(2)
The exterior siding stain and/or paint has faded and needs repair.  HSC §17920.3(g)(3)
Solid waste is present around the dwelling and in the backyard area.  HSC §17920.3(j)
Heavy equipment is broken down in the backyard.  HSC §17920.3(j)
There are piles of dried wood in the backyard.  HSC §17920.3(j)
Egress windows and doors in the sleeping rooms are blocked by debris inside dwelling.  HSC §17920.3(k)
Numerous electrical Hazards in the Garage and throughout the dwelling.  HSC §17920.3(k)
Foundation and footings have been excavated and dug out in the sub-area.  HSC §17920.3(k)  
Point load footings have been excavated to create structural hazards.  HSC §17920.3(k)
Numerous unsafe plumbing issues.  HSC §17920.3(k)
Structural footings in the sub-area have been undermined creating structural hazard.  UHC 1001.4(1)
Point load footing holding structural post have been dug out and created structural hazard to the building.  UHC 1001.4(1)
Accumulation of solid waste around the exterior of the structure.  UHC 1001.4, 401
Presence of broken-down heavy equipment in the backyard.  UHC 1001.4, 401
Piles of dried wood and other debris in the backyard.  UHC 1001.4, 401
Lumber, windows, and additional debris are scattered around the backyard.  UHC 1001.4, 401
The interior of the dwelling is cluttered with piles of old clothes and solid waste, along with car and motorcycle parts, scattered around.  UHC 1001.4(7)
The kitchen is messy and unsanitary, with leftover food and dishes left everywhere.  UHC 1001.4(7)
Install working smoke alarms.  IPMC 704
Install working carbon monoxide alarms.  IPMC 705
	Title: Building Inspector
	Date_2: 10-31-24
	Officer Name ( First & Last): Rob Edwards
	RecommendationsRow1: Follow the recommendations on the notice and order to vacate. Apply for the proper permits to correct all the violations:
1. Ensure all solid waste and debris inside and outside the property is completely removed and dispose
of it at an approved facility.
2. Eliminate/remove any fire hazards and solid waste in the house beneath the house in the sub-area and
dispose of it at an approved facility.
3. Employ the services of a licensed electrician to address and replace all electrical violations identified.
4. Retain a licensed engineer to conduct a thorough inspection of the foundation problems and prepare
and submit plans to the Humboldt County Building Department for the necessary corrective
measures to rectify all structural issues.
5. Dismantle and remove the water closet and platform in the mudroom and restore the plumbing to its
original state as per the house's initial construction.
6. Employ the services of a licensed plumber to rectify all identified plumbing issues.
7. Address the sewer lift pump violations to ensure code compliance.
8. Employ the services of a licensed stove contractor to inspect and service the gas fireplace in the
residence.
9. Restore all kitchen cabinets to a fully functional state.
10.Employ the services of a licensed pest control company to manage and eradicate the rodent
infestation effectively.
11.Employ the services of a mold abatement contractor to remove, clean, and abate all mold within the
residence.
12.Repair all drywall holes present in both the walls and ceilings of the residence.
13.Repair or replace the damaged exterior doors and windows on the residence.
14.Repair or replace the damaged interior doors in the residence.
15.Remove the excavator from the backyard greenbelt area.
16.Ensure that smoke alarms are installed in relevant areas of the residence in compliance with the code.
17.Ensure that carbon monoxide detectors are installed in relevant areas of the residence in compliance
with the code.


